Tyler Bass
Damar Hamlin
Jaquan Johnson
Isaiah McKenzie
Taron Johnson
Sam Martin
Khalil Shakir ...
Gabe Davis ....
Stefon Diggs...
Josh Allen

Case Keenum
Nyheim Hines
Jordan Poyer
Kaiir Elam
Taiwan Jones
Devin Singletary
Tre'Davious White
James Cook
Xavier Rhodes....
Dane Jackson ....
Dean Marlowe.....
Siran Neal

Cam Lewis
Reggie Gilliam....
Terrel Bernard.....
Tyler Matakevich
Tremaine Edmunds
Greg Rousseau
AJ. Klein

Tyrel Dodson
Baylon Spector...
Boogie Basham..
A.J. Epenesa
Matt Milano..
Mitch Morse

Ike Boettger
Justin Murray
Bobby Hart

Reid Ferguson.
Ryan Bates

Dion Dawkins
Greg Van Roten
Rodger Saffold
David Quessenberry
Spencer Brown
Quintin Morris
Dawson Knox
Tommy Sweeney
Shag Lawson

Ed Oliver
DaQuan Jones...
Jordan Phillips
Tim Settle

PRACTICE SQUAD

Matt Barkley

Cole Beasley ..
John Brown

Duke Johnson
Kyler McMichael
Joe Giles-Harris
Ja’Marcus Ingram
Mike Love
Kingsley Jonathan
Alec Anderson
Ryan Van Demark
KeeSean Johnson
Zach Davidson
Tanner Gentry
Cortez Broughton
Brandin Bryant

BUFFALO BILLS AT CINCINNATI BENGALS
8:30 p.m. Monday, Jan. 2, 2023

@itz

Business Solutions

at Paycor Stadium

BENGALS OFFENSE

WR 1 Ja’'Marr Chase 16
LOT 73 Jonah Williams 70
LG 67 Cordell Volson 79
[+ Ted Karras 63
RG Alex Cappa

La'el Collins

Hayden Hurst

Tyler Boyd

Tee Higgins

Joe Burrow

Joe Mixon

EDGE 50 Greg Rousseau

DT 91 Ed Oliver

DT 92 DaQuan Jones
Shag Lawson
Matt Milano

Tremaine Edmunds

Taron Johnson
Tre'Davious White
Dane Jackson
Jordan Poyer

Damar Hamlin

BILLS SPECIALISTS

K 2 Tyler Bass
P 8 Sam Martin
8 Sam Martin

20 Nyheim Hines 10

20 Nyheim Hines 6

69 Reid Ferguson

Trenton Irwin
D’Ante Smith
Jackson Carman
Trey Hill

Max Scharping
Hakeem Adeniji
Mitchell Wilcox
Trent Taylor
Stanley Morgan
Brandon Allen

Samaje Perine

Boogie Basham
Jordan Phillips

Tim Settle

A.J. Epenesa
Baylon Spector
Tyrel Dodson (SLB)

Cam Lewis
Xavier Rhodes
Kaiir Elam
Cam Lewis

Jaquan Johnson

Khalil Shakir

Isaiah McKenzie

BILLS PLAYER PRONUNCIATIONS

Tyler Bass BASS
Terrel Bernard  tuh-RELL
Ike Boettger BUTT-gur
Kaiir Elam kai-EAR
EE-lum Siran Neal
EPP-uh-NESS-uh

Daquan Jones

A.J. Epenesa
Reggie Gilliam  GILL-ee-um
Nyheim Hines NYE-heem
Jaquan Johnson  JUH-quan

Greg Roussea
Khalil Shakir

Tyler Matakevich

Taron Johnson TARE-in

(rhymes w/ Baron)
DAY-kwon
matt-UH-kev-ich
suh-RAN

David Quessenberry KWESS-en-berry

u r00-SO
kuh-LIL
shah-KEER

86 Devin Asiasi

25 Chris Evans
32 Trayveon Williams

BENGALS DEFENSE

Sam Hubbard
DJ Reader

B.J. Hill

Trey Hendrickso
Logan Wilson
Germaine Pratt
Mike Hilton

Eli Apple

Cam Taylor-Britt
Vonn Bell

Jessie Bates Il

W@tz

96
68
95

n

N\

Business Solutions

Cam Sample

Josh Tupou

Zach Carter
Joseph Ossai
Markus Bailey
Akeem Davis-Gaither
Jalen Davis

Tre Flowers

Tre Flowers
Michael J. Thomas
Dax Hill

97 Jay Tufele

93 Jeff Gunter
49 Joe Bachie

44 Clay Johnston

WR 13
LT 73
LG 76
Cc 60

52 AJ. Klein RG 7

43 Terrel Benard (SLB) RT &
44 Tyler Matakevich TE

QB
33 Siran Neal RB

31 Dean Marlowe

P 4

Gabe Davis
Dion Dawkins
Rodger Saffold
Mitch Morse
Ryan Bates
Spencer Brown
Dawson Knox
Josh Allen
Devin Singletary

Isaiah McKenzie

Stefon Diggs

Drue Chrisman

7
68
75
65
7
85
18
28

K 2 Evan McPherson

LS 48
H 4
28 James Cook PR 11

Cal Adomitis
Drue Chrisman

Trent Taylor

83

32 Trayveon Williams 25

GAME OFFICIALS

Referee Shawn Smith (1

David Quessenberry
Bobby Hart

Greg Van Roten

Ike Boettger

David Quessenberry
Quintin Morris

Case Keenum

James Cook

Khalil Shakir

Tyler Boyd

Chris Evans

hah-KEEM

Umpire
Line judge
Side judge

Down judge
Field judge
Back judge

Mark Hittner (28
Dyrol Prioleau (109
Dino Paganelli (105,

Instant replay official

4
Bryan Neale (92)
Michael Dolce (123) Adomitis
Clay Reynard (18) Devin Asiasi
)
)
)

Mike Wimmer

uh-DENN-ih-gee
AA-dumm-EYE-tiss
AH-see-AH-see
BAH-chee

Cal Adomitis

Joe Bachie
La’el Collins luh-ELL

Akeem Davis-Gaither AH-keem
DAY-viss-GAY-thur

Evan McPherson mick-FEAR-son

67 Justin Murray

89 Tommy Sweeney

20 Nyheim Hines
25 Taiwan Jones
41 Reggie Gilliam (FB)

BENGALS SPECIALISTS

11 Trent Taylor

BENGALS PLAYER PRONUNCIATIONS
Hakeem Adeniji

Joseph Ossai 0-SIGH
Samaje Perine suh-MAH-jay
PEE-rhine
D’Ante Smith dee-AHN-tay
Jay Tufele too-FELL-ay
Josh Tupou TEW-po
Cordell Volson  kor-DELL
VOLL-son
Trayveon Wiliams TRAY-vee-ahn

Ja'Marr Chase
Evan McPherson
Drue Chrisman
Brandon Allen
Joe Burrow
Trent Taylor
Trenton Irwin
Stanley Morgan
Eli Apple

Mike Hilton ...
Dax Hill

Chris Evans..

Joe Mixon

Cam Taylor-Britt
Jessie Bates |lI
Michael J. Thomas
Trayveon Williams
Tre Flowers
Samaje Perine.
Jalen Davis

Clay Johnston

Cal Adomitis

Joe Bachie
Markus Bailey..
Logan Wilson
Germaine Pratt
Joseph Ossai
Akeem Davis-Gaither
Trey Hill

Ted Karras ...
Alex Cappa
Cordell Volson.
Josh Tupou
D’Ante Smith ...
La’el Collins
Jonah Williams
Max Scharping
Hakeem Adeniji
Jackson Carman
Tyler Boyd
Mitchell Wilcox
Tee Higgins

Devin Asiasi ....
Hayden Hurst
Trey Hendrickson....

Jeff Gunter
Sam Hubbard
Zach Carter
Cam Sample ...
Jay Tufele

DJ Reader

PRACTICE SQUAD

Jake Browning
Kevin Huber
Tyron Johnson
Kwamie Lassiter Il
Yusuf Corker
Marvell Tell 1lI..
Allan George
Keandre Jones
Nate Gilliam
Raymond Johnson Il
Domenique Davis
Isaiah Prince
Devin Cochran ....
Nick Bowers
Tanner Hudson
Owen Carney
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Allen, Josh
Basham, Boogie
Bass, Tyler
Bates, Ryan
Bernard, Terrel....
Boettger, lke
Brown, Spencer
Cook, James
Davis, Gabe
Dawkins, Dion
Diggs, Stefon
Dodson, Tyrel
Edmunds, Tremaine
Elam, Kaiir
Epenesa, A.J...
Ferguson, Reid ..
Gilliam, Reggie
Hamlin, Damar

Hines, Nyheim
Jackson, Dane
Johnson, Jaquan
Johnson, Taron
Jones, DaQuan
Jones, Taiwan....
Keenum, Case
Klein, Ad..ccevererennns
Knox, Dawson
Lawson, Shaq
Lewis, Cam
Marlowe, Dean
Martin, Sam
Matakevich, Tyler
McKenzie, Isaiah...
Milano, Matt
Morris, Quintin.
Morse, Mitch
Murray, Justin
Neal, Siran

Oliver, Ed

Phillips, Jordan
Poyer, Jordan
Quessenberry, David ...
Rhodes, Xavier
Rousseau, Greg....
Saffold, Rodger
Settle, Tim

Shakir, Khalil
Singletary, Devin
Spector, Baylon
Sweeney, Tommy
Van Roten, Greg
White, Tre’Davious

PRACTICE SQUAD

Anderson, Alec
Barkley, Matt
Beasley, Cole
Broughton, Cortez
Brown, John
Bryant, Brandin
Davidson, Zach
Gentry, Tanner...
Giles-Harris, Joe
Ingram, Ja’'Marcus
Johnson, Duke
Johnson, KeeSean
Jonathan, Kingsley
Love, Mike
McMichael, Kyler
Van Demark, Ryan

BUFFALO BILLS

NO. NAME

Tyler Bass
Damar Hamlin
Jagquan Johnson
Isaiah McKenzie
Taron Johnson
Sam Martin
Khalil Shakir
Gabe Davis
Stefon Diggs
Josh Allen

Case Keenum
Nyheim Hines
Jordan Poyer
Kaiir Elam
Taiwan Jones
Devin Singletary
Tre’'Davious White
James Cook
Xavier Rhodes
Dane Jackson
Dean Marlowe
Siran Neal

Cam Lewis
Reggie Gilliam
Terrel Bernard
Tyler Matakevich
Tremaine Edmunds
Greg Rousseau
AJ. Klein

Tyrel Dodson
Baylon Spector
Boogie Basham
A.J. Epenesa
Matt Milano
Mitch Morse

lke Boettger
Justin Murray
Bobby Hart

Reid Ferguson
Ryan Bates
Dion Dawkins
Greg Van Roten
Rodger Saffold
David Quessenberry
Spencer Brown
Quintin Morris
Dawson Knox
Tommy Sweeney
Shaq Lawson
Ed Oliver
DaQuan Jones
Jordan Phillips
Tim Settle

POS. HT. WT. AGE

K

S

S
WR
CB
P
WR
WR
WR
QB
QB
RB
S
CB
RB
RB

DE
LB
LB
LB
DE
DE
LB
C
G
GIT

LS

T

G
Tn

T
TE
TE
TE
DE
DT
DT
DT
DT

5-10
6-0
5-10
5-8
5-11
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-0
6-5
6-1
59
6-0
6-1
6-0
57
511
511
6-1
511
6-1
6-0
59
6-0
6-1
6-1
6-5
6-6
6-1
6-0
6-0
6-3
6-6
6-0
6-6
6-6
6-5
6-5
6-2
6-4
6-5
6-3
6-5
6-5
6-8
6-2
6-4
6-5

6-1
6-4
6-6
6-3

183 25
200 24
191 27
173 27
192 26
211 32
190 22
225 23
191 29
237 26
215 34
196 26
191 31
191 21
195 34
203 25
192 27
190 23
210 32
180 26
203 30
206 28

25
244 25
224 23
235 30
250 24
266 22
240 31
237 24
233 24
274 25
260 24
223 28
305 30

28

29

28

28

25

28

32

34

32

24
243 23
254 26

27
265 28
287 25
320 31
341 30
313 25

EX.
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COLLEGE

Georgia Southern
Pittsburgh
Miami (Fla.)
Georgia

Weber State
Appalachian State
Boise State
Central Florida
Maryland
Wyoming
Houston

North Carolina State
Oregon State
Florida

Eastern Washington
Florida Atlantic
Louisiana State
Georgia

Florida State
Pittsburgh
James Madison
Jacksonville State
Buffalo

Toledo

Baylor

Temple
Virginia Tech
Miami (Fla.)
lowa State
Texas A&M
Clemson

Wake Forest
lowa

Boston College
Missouri

lowa

Cincinnati
Florida State
Louisiana State
Penn State
Temple
Pennsylvania
Indiana

San Jose State
Northern lowa
Bowling Green
Mississippi
Boston College
Clemson
Houston

Penn State
Oklahoma
Virginia Tech

ACQ.
D620
D6'21
D6'19

W(Den.)18
D4'18
FA'22
D522
D420

T(Minn.)’20

D1a'18
T(Cle.y22
T(Ind.)22
FA17
D122
FA20
D3a'19
D117
D222
FA22
D720
T(Atl.)22
D5a'18
CFA'19
CFA20
D322
FA20
D1b'18
D121
W(Chi.)22
CFA'19
D7'22
D221
D220
D5a'17
FA'19

W(K.C.)18
FA'22
FA21
FA'16

T(Phil.)19
D2b'17
FA'22
FA'22
FA'22
D321
CFA'21
D3b'19
D7b'19
FA'22
D119
FA'22
FA'22
FA'22

PRACTICE SQUAD

Matt Barkley

Cole Beasley
John Brown

Duke Johnson
Kyler McMichael
Joe Giles-Harris
Ja'Marcus Ingram
Mike Love
Kingsley Jonathan
Alec Anderson
Ryan Van Demark
KeeSean Johnson
Zach Davidson
Tanner Gentry
Cortez Broughton
Brandin Bryant

QB
WR
WR

RB

CB

LB

CB

DE

DE

T
T
WR

TE
WR

DT

DT

6-2
5-8
5-10
59
6-0
6-2
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-6
6-1
6-7
6-2
6-2
6-4

234 32
174 33
178 32
210 29
202 22
234 25

25
255 28
260 24
305 23
307 24

26

24
209 28
293 26
310 29

N
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Southern California
Southern Methodist
Pittsburg State
Miami (Fla.)

North Carolina
Duke

Buffalo

South Florida
Syracuse

UCLA

Connecticut
Fresno State
Central Missouri
Wyoming
Cincinnati

Florida Atlantic

FA'22
FA'22
FA22
FA'22
FA22
FA'21
CFA'22
CFA'18
FA'22
CFA22
FA22
FA'22
FA'22
FA'20
FA'22
FA'22

HEAD COACH: Sean McDermott. ASSISTANT COACHES: Bobby Babich (linebackers), Rob
Boras (tight ends), Joe Brady (quarterbacks), John Butler (defensive backs/passing game coordinator), Ken

Dorsey (offensive coordinator), Jaylon Finner (defensive quality control), Leslie Frazier (defensive

coordinator/assistant head coach), Austin Gund (offensive quality control), Chad Hall (wide receivers), Cory
Harkey (assistant special teams), Aaron Kromer (offensive line), Marc Lubick (assistant quarterbacks/game
management), Jim Salgado (safeties), Mike Shula (senior offensive assistant), Kyle Shurmer (defensive
quality control), Kelly Skipper (running backs), Matthew Smiley (special teams coordinator), Eric Washington
(senior defensive assistant/defensive line), Ryan Wendell (assistant offensive line), Marcus West (assistant
defensive line), Matt Worswick (director team administration).

CINCINNATI BENGALS

POS. HT. WT. AGE

NO. NAME

Ja'Marr Chase
Evan McPherson
Drue Chrisman
Brandon Allen
Joe Burrow
Trent Taylor
Trenton Irwin
Stanley Morgan
Eli Apple

Mike Hilton

Dax Hill

Vonn Bell

Chris Evans

Joe Mixon

Cam Taylor-Britt
Jessie Bates Il
Michael J. Thomas
Trayveon Williams
Tre Flowers
Samaje Perine
Jalen Davis
Clay Johnston
Cal Adomitis
Joe Bachie
Markus Bailey
Logan Wilson
Germaine Pratt
Joseph Ossai
Akeem Davis-Gaither
Trey Hill

Ted Karras

Alex Cappa
Cordell Volson
Josh Tupou
D’Ante Smith
La'el Collins
Jonah Williams
Max Scharping
Hakeem Adeniji
Jackson Carman
Tyler Boyd
Mitchell Wilcox
Tee Higgins
Devin Asiasi
Hayden Hurst
Trey Hendrickson
B.J. Hill

Jeff Gunter

Sam Hubbard
Zach Carter
Cam Sample
Jay Tufele

DJ Reader

WR
K

p
QB
QB
WR
WR
WR
CB
CB
S

S
HB
HB
CB
S

S
HB
CB
HB
CB
LB
LS
LB
LB
LB
LB
DE

LB
C
C
G
G

DT
oT
oT
oT
G
oT
G
WR
TE
WR
TE
TE
DE
DT
DE
DE
DT
DE
DT
DT

60
511
63
62
64
58
62
60
6-1
59
60
511
511
6-1
511
6-1
511
58
63
511
510
6-1
62
62
60
62
63
64
62
6-4
6-4
66
66
63
65
6-4
65
66
6-4
65
62
6-4
6-4
63
6-4
6-4
63
64
65
64
63
63
63

201
185
211
209
215
181
200
205
203

325

322
203
250

260
250
270

263

290
212
305
335

22
23
25
30
26
28
27
26
27
28
22
28
25
26
23
25
32
25
27
27
26
26
24
24
25
26
26
22
25
22
29
27
24
28
24
29
25
26
25
22
28
26
23
25
29
28
27
23
27
23
23
23
28

EX.
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COLLEGE AcCQ.

Louisiana State D121
Florida D521
Ohio State FA21
Arkansas FA'20
Louisiana State D120
Louisiana Tech FA'21
Stanford FA'19
Nebraska CFA'19
Ohio State FA21
Mississippi UFA(Pitt.) 21
Michigan D122
Ohio State UFA(N.0.)20
Michigan D6b'21
Oklahoma D217
Nebraska D222
Wake Forest D2'18
Stanford FA'21
Texas A&M D6a'19
Oklahoma State W(Sea.)21
Oklahoma W(Mia.)20
Utah State FA'20
Baylor W(Car.)21
Pittsburgh CFA22
Michigan State W(Phil.)21
Purdue D720
Wyoming D320
North Carolina State D319
Texas D321
Appalachian State D420
Georgia D6a'21
lllinois UFA(N.E.)22
Humboldt State UFA(T.B.)22
North Dakota State D422
Colorado CFA7
East Carolina D4c'21
Louisiana State FA'22
Alabama D119
Northern lllinois W(Hou.)22
Kansas D6'20
Clemson D221
Pittsburgh D2'16
South Florida CFA20
Clemson D220
UCLA W(N.E.)22
South Carolina UFA(Atl.)22
Florida Atlantic UFA(N.O.)21
North Carolina State ~ T(NYG)'21
Coastal Carolina D722
Ohio State D3a'18
Florida D322
Tulane D4a'21
Southern California W(Jax.)22
Clemson UFA(Hou.)20

PRACTICE SQUAD

Jake Browning
Kevin Huber
Tyron Johnson
Kwamie Lassiter Il
Yusuf Corker
Marvell Tell Il
Allan George
Keandre Jones
Nate Gilliam
Raymond Johnson Il
Domenique Davis
Isaiah Prince
Devin Cochran
Nick Bowers
Tanner Hudson
Owen Carney

QB
p

6-2
6-1
6-1
511
6-0
6-2
511
6-3
6-5
6-3
6-2
6-7
6-7
6-4
6-5
6-2

209
210
193
185
197
198
191
220
300
264
326
300

260
239
252

26
37
26
24
24
26
23
25
25
25
26
25
24
26
28
23

=

WA 2NN 2NN OWS

Py

Washington FA'21
Cincinnati D509
Oklahoma State FA'22
Kansas CFA22
Kentucky FA'22
Southern California FA'22
Vanderbilt CFA22
Maryland FA'20
Wake Forest FA'22
Georgia Southern FA'22
North Carolina at Pembroke  FA'22
Ohio State W(Mia.)'19
Georgia Tech CFA22
Penn State FA22
Southern Arkansas FA'22
lllinois FA22

HEAD COACH: Zac Taylor. ASSISTANT COACHES: Lou Anarumo (defensive coordinator),
Colt Anderson (assistant special teams), James Bettcher (linebackers), Joey Boese (strength and
conditioning), Charles Burks (secondary/cornerbacks), Brian Callahan (offensive coordinator), James Casey
(tight ends), Louie Cioffi (defensive quality control), Mark Duffner (senior defensive assistant), Derek Frazier
(assistant offensive line), Justin Hill (running backs), Marion Hobby (defensive line), Todd Hunt (assistant
strength and conditioning), Fredi Knighten (offensive assistant), Jordan Kovacs (assistant linebackers), Brad
Kragthorpe (assistant wide receivers), Robert Livingston (secondary/safeties), Ben Martin (assistant offensive
line), Dan Pitcher (quarterbacks), Frank Pollack (offensive line/run game coordinator), Darrin Simmons
(assistant head coach/special teams coordinator), Garrett Swanson (assistant strength and conditioning), Troy

Walters (wide receivers).
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Adeniji, Hakeem
Adomitis, Cal
Allen, Brandon
Apple, Eli

Asiasi, Devin ..
Bachie, Joe
Bailey, Markus
Bates, Jessie, IlI
Bell, Vonn

Boyd, Tyler
Burrow, Joe
Cappa, Alex
Carman, Jackson
Carter, Zach
Chase, Ja’Marr..
Chrisman, Drue.
Collins, La'el
Davis, Jalen
Davis-Gaither, Akeem.....
Evans, Chris
Flowers, Tre
Gunter, Jeff
Hendrickson, Trey
Higgins, Tee

Hill, B.J. ...

Hill, Dax

Hill, Trey

Hilton, Mike
Hubbard, Sam
Hurst, Hayden
Irwin, Trenton
Johnston, Clay
Karras, Ted
McPherson, Evan.
Mixon, Joe
Morgan, Stanley ...
Ossai, Joseph
Perine, Samaje
Pratt, Germaine
Reader, DJ
Sample, Cam
Scharping, Max
Smith, D’Ante
Taylor, Trent
Taylor-Britt, Cam..
Thomas, Michael J
Tufele, Jay
Tupou, Josh
Volson, Cordell
Wilcox, Mitchell
Williams, Jonah
Williams, Trayveon
Wilson, Logan

PRACTICE SQUAD

Bowers, Nick
Browning, Jake
Carney, Owen
Cochran, Devin
Corker, Yusuf

Davis, Domenique
George, Allan

Gilliam, Nate...

Huber, Kevin

Hudson, Tanner
Johnson, Raymond, Il ...
Johnson, Tyron
Jones, Keandre
Lassiter, Kwamie, Il....
Prince, Isaiah

Tell, Marvell, Il




